

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
F.A. No. 236 of 2025

Jyoti Kumari Appellant
Versus
Om Prakash Lohar Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Vinay Kr. Tiwary, Advocate
For the Respondent : Mr. Ayush Kumar, Advocate

08/Dated: 20th April, 2026

I.A. No. 17114 of 2025:

1. The instant interlocutory application has been filed for condonation of delay of 10 days which has occurred in filing the present appeal.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that the delay of 10 days in filing the instant appeal may be condoned so that the matter be heard and decided on merits.
3. There is no opposition on behalf of the respondent to the submission made on behalf of the appellant.
4. Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
5. Considering the reason assigned in the instant interlocutory application, particularly at paragraphs-5, 6 & 7 thereof, the delay of 10 days in filing the instant appeal, is hereby, condoned.
6. Accordingly, the present interlocutory application stands allowed, as such, disposed of.

F.A. No. 236 of 2025:

7. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
8. Admit.
9. Call for the learned trial court records.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

20th April, 2026

Saurabh/-